

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

VIA EMAIL ONLY

March 29, 2022

Joseph Cannon jcannoncardinalcare@gmail.com

Exempt from Review – Acquisition of Facility

Record #:	3854
Date of Request:	March 14, 2022
Facility Name:	The Arc of Hope Mills
Type of Facility:	Adult care home
FID #:	920499
Acquisition by:	Cardinal Care of Dunn, LLC
Business #:	3537
County:	Cumberland

Dear Mr. Cannon:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency) determined that the project described above is exempt from certificate of need (CON) review in accordance with G.S. 131E-184(a)(8). Therefore, the above referenced business may proceed to acquire the health service facility identified above without first obtaining a CON. The Agency's determination is limited to the question of whether the above referenced business would have to obtain a CON if the current owners of the health service facility do in fact sell it to the business listed above. Note that pursuant to G.S. 131E-181(b): "A recipient of a certificate of need, or any person who may subsequently acquire, in any manner whatsoever permitted by law, the service for which that certificate of need was issued, is required to materially comply with the representations made in its application for that certificate of need."

If the business listed above does acquire the facility, you should contact the Agency's Adult Care Licensure Section to obtain instructions for changing ownership of the existing facility.

It should be noted that this Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this Agency and a separate determination regarding whether a certificate of need would be required. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Danze MSeponto

Tanya M. Saporito, Project Analyst

Micheala Mitra 10

Micheala Mitchell, Chief

cc: Adult Care Licensure Section, DHSR

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building, Raleigh, NC 27603 MAILING ADDRESS: 809 Ruggles Drive, 2704 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704 https://info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ • TEL: 919-855-3873

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

Cardinal Care of Dunn, LLC 2100 Stallings Drive Kinston, N.C.28504 TEL- 252-521-2939 jcannoncardinalcare@gmail.com



MARCH 13, 2022

Ms. Micheala Mitchell Section Chief Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services 2704 Mail Service Center Raleigh. 27699-2704 <u>Micheala.Mitchell@dhhs.nc.gov</u>

RE: Request for No Review Determination

A1A-ARC OF Hope Mills (HAL-026-067)

Dear Ms.Mitchell,

This letter is intended to provide notice to the Certificate of Need section ("CON ") that Cardinal Care of Hope Mills, LLC is planning to acquire through a lease with the current owner of the above Adult Care Home. Cardinal Care will apply for a SCU license for the above building (HAL-043-033) located at 4124 Pecan Drive Hope Mills, N.C. 28348 County.

Cardinal Care of Hope Mills will acquire through a lease agreement with the owner of the property and will be applying for a Special Care License in the enmity above. We request that the CON Section confirm that this application is not subject to CON review un–N.C.Gern.Stat.1313-1848A and issue a written determination so the change of ownership may proceed without review.

I greatly appreciate your attention to this matter. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Joseph A Cannon Jr Owner of Cardinal Care of Dunn

Warm regards,

,

joey cannon

[YOUR TITLE]